06/16/09-20.

Agenda Item #: [ m

Staff Report
City of Manhattan Beach

TO: Honorable Mayor Cohen and Members of the City Council
THROUGH: Geoff Dolan, City Manager @

FROM: Bruce Moe, Finance Director

DATE: June 16, 2009

SUBJECT: Public Hearing and Adoption of Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Operating Budget and
2009-2014 Capital Improvement Plan

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council: a) conduct a Public Hearing; b) adopt Resolution No. 6197
establishing the appropriations limit for the 2009-2010 Fiscal Year; c) adopt Resolution No. 6198
approving the FY 2009-2010 Operating Budget; and d) adopt Resolution No. 6199 approving the
2009-2014 Capital Improvement Plan.

FISCAL IMPLICATION:

Through the various budget study sessions and meetings, the City Council directed staff to make
a number of changes to the proposed budget. These adjustments, along with other staff-
suggested changes, are presented on Attachment “A” of this report. All changes will appear in
the final adopted budget document.

The General Fund revenue and expenditure changes are as follows:

Proposed Budget Revised Budget Difference
Revenues $49,272,520 $49,402,520 $ 130,000
Expenditures $52,303,768 $50,911,195 ($1.329.573)
Deficit $ 3,031,248 $ 1,508,675 ($.1,522,573)

The revised budget results in an estimated unreserved General Fund balance of $1,896,043 at the
end of FY 2009-2010. This amount is sufficient to cover the potential State “loan” being debated
in Sacramento. The City’s Financial Policy reserve of 20% is maintained, as is the $4 million
Economic Uncertainty reserve.

! This includes the $1.3 million contribution to MBUSD.



Agenda Item #:

Please note that the Proposed Budget document had a discrepancy in the amount of revenue in
the Federal and State Grant Fund as shown at the bottom of page seven. The correct total is
$2,674,000, in increase of $264,000. The correct total was presented on the summary sheets on
pages 18 and 19. The total revenue across all funds is $81,247,007, which will be reflected in the
adopted budget. This does not affect the General Fund.

Funding for the first year of the 2009-2014 Capital Improvement Project (CIP) plan is included
in the FY 2009-2010 budget. The total amount across all funds for CIP’s is $7,748,956.

DISCUSSION:

Tonight’s meeting is the culmination of the budget process for FY 2009-2010. Several steps
need to be taken in order to approve this financial plan that will take effect on July 1, 2009.
These include adoption of resolutions approving our legally-required spending limits (Gann
limit) and approving the operating budget and capital improvements plan.

As part of the Council’s direction for preparing the final budget for adoption, the City Manager
was instructed to reduce General Fund expenditures by an additional $400,000. This reduction
has to be accounted for in an expenditure line item. As a result, the $400,000 has been budgeted
by reducing salary accounts by that amount®. The City Manager will be responsible for achieving
these cost reductions through position vacancies or operational expenditure savings.

The FY 2009-2010 budget is a testament to Council’s detailed deliberations and tough choices.
It is remarkable what has been accomplished when compared to the prior year budget:

2008-2009 2009-2010 Difference
Revenues $51,813,219 $49,402,520 ($2,410,699)
Expenditures $52,321,483 $50,911,195 ($1,410,288)

While our revenues dropped by $2.4 million, we were able to reduce our expenditures by
$2,190,288 (before accounting for the $1.3 million to the school district; a year-over-year net
increase of $780,000), bringing us within $220,411 of balancing the budget. Salaries and
benefits rose by only .9% or $347,149 despite the existence of fixed labor agreements. That
small increase is also attributable to savings of approximately $621,200 achieved through the
elimination of seven positions. Operating expenses (contract services, office supplies, special
departmental supplies, 911 dispatch center charges, fleet and information systems charge-outs)
have been reduced by $1,738,194 (11.1%), despite the inclusion of $1.3 million in FY 2010 for
the school district.

Ultimately, the FY 2009-2010 budget funds city services at a somewhat lower level, significantly
supports the school district, retains adequate unreserved funds for the potential state takeaway
and maintains established financial reserves.

> All departments’ General Fund salary budgets were reduced proportionately with the exception
of sworn personnel in the Fire Department since minimum staffing requirements result in no
savings from vacancies.

Page 2



Agenda Item #:

Budget-Related Resolutions
The budget related resolutions establish the City’s spending limit in compliance with State law

(Resolution No. 6197 — Attachment “B”), and authorize the City Manager to proceed in
implementing the FY 2009-2010 proposed operating budget (Resolution No. 6198 — Attachment
“D”). The 2009-2014 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) will be adopted with the passage of
Resolution No. 6199 (Attachment “E”). The 09-10 budget includes the first year of the plan,
while out-year projects will be appropriated in the respective future budget years.

Appropriation Limit

In 1980, California voters adopted Article XIIIB of the California State Constitution, commonly
referred to as the Gann Initiative or Gann Appropriations Limit, placing limits on the amount of
tax proceeds that State and local agencies can appropriate each year. The City’s limit is adjusted
each year for inflation, population and other factors.

On June 5, 1990, Proposition 111 was voted into California law. Among other provisions,
Proposition 111 provided for changes in the calculation of the Gann Appropriation Limit. The
annual adjustments to the spending limit were liberalized by Proposition 111 to be more closely
linked to the rate of economic growth. Beyond local inflation and population factors, the
provisions allow a City to use the higher of the percentage growth in personal income or the
percent increase in the local tax roll due to non-residential property construction. Additionally,
cities can choose to use the rate of change in population either within the City or County,
whichever is higher. The City utilized elements of these adjustment factors in calculating this
year’s Gann Appropriation Limit.

Staff has calculated the Gann limit to be $47,612,334. The City’s tax proceeds subject to the FY
2009-2010 Gann limit equal $33,308,850. Therefore, the City is within the Gann limitation by
$14,303,484, and in compliance with state law. This Gann limit calculation is attached as
Attachment “C.”

Section 7910 of the State Government Code requires a governing body to annually adopt, by
resolution, an Appropriations Limit for the upcoming fiscal year when the budget is adopted.
City Council may do so by adopting Resolution No. 6197 (Attachment “B”).

CONCLUSION:

Staff is pleased to present the FY 2009-2010 operating budget and 2009-2014 CIP plan for your
final consideration and adoption. The final budget will be available in July, and will also be
available to our community on the City’s website at www.citymb.info.

Attachments A. Summary of financial changes to the budget
B. Resolution No. 6197

C. Gann limit calculation

D Resolution No. 6198

E

Resolution No. 6199

Page 3



£ o | ebed

Wd 01:€ 6002/} 1/90 :psjessusD

SBA (o00%2t) $ Welbo.d Uoleanp3 Uy aSNEW pusdsng uonesloay 3 syied
SBA 'sbulnes 005'91$ SI [e10} MON UORINPa) {o0s'91) $ $6119G XOlo|\ pusdsng uolieasoay B sxyled
reuibuo ay) o Buisiieape pue seyddns peppy :60/2/9
SOA (000°02) $ Buipung ueyeyuey spy puadsng uojleeioey % Syied
SOA (985's1) $ aoey upidwng puedsng uoljeasoey 3 syied
SOA (6€°1) $ [eause ey Ajjwey puedsng uoyealosy @ siyled
SBA (225"1) $ WOBIN syei1d AeplioH Ajiwrey pusdsng uones.oay B Siied
SOA (2p€'e) $ [eAluse) usemo|eH puadsng uoljeaioay %@ SHied
SOA (sg89'1) $ Aqueq Buiysig Ajureq pusdsng uoneatosy g sxyied
SBA (ze2'1) $ 1sejuo) ubiseq epse) pueg pusdsng uojleal08y %3 SHied
SOA pepuedsns Ajajeidwoo Buipung pugz sunr - mojaq sag 908"t $ (219'6$ 10 186pnq n}) uonealosy 3 sxyled
Keq uoneivaiddy Jad 1o} Buipuny 9,06 sielSuley
SBA (8z6'c) $ (958°.$ J0 186png uonealoey @ syied
1)) 18A3] %06 0} AeQ YMe3 40} Buipun) sonpay
SBA sBuires pajewnse (000'g) $ |2anyooiq HRd Uim isyeismaN Aueuenp suiquiod $89)Al8g Juawebeurpy
S8A (000t} $| 000'c$ Aq1ebpng sJainseas | KD ey eanpey seolveg juswabeuep
S8A {005'2) $ SHOW 9 uoynquuo) WBIN pess puedsng seonieg Juswebeuey
SBA (z90'8) $ (eci'ols S8JIMeg Juswabeuey
40 Junowre feuiBuo) %,0¢ Aq 1ebpnq sBunssw
pue seous.8juoo sebeuep AlD aonpey
SBA (s85°82) $ (0£1°25$ jo wnowe Iy} %05 seolnes Juswebeury
Aq @onpai - sBujleaw pue s8ouBIBJUO? |1BLNOD
SBA (oo0’el) $ 10BIJU0 1s1Aqqo| puedsng S80IMIeg Juswebeuep
S8A 000'0S $ 000'00+$ o1 [e10) meu 8y buibunq sedlAleg Juswobeuep
000°0S$ ! %9eq ppe - Asuebuyuog iounoy
SOA (0e2’9) $ 000°'01$ JO [BI0} MBU $30.n0say uewnH
& 0} sweiboud uonjubooay sakoidws eanpey
SBA {000't) $ (sreusyew [esoush alld
‘awienQ) 1ebpnq uonesnp3 olgnd eonpey
SOA 0000L 4 $ pung [ejeuen ay; 0) skeuow ejeao|e 8oueuld
pue buibbeg Jelew Bupyed AepioH pusdsng
SOA (o00‘012} $ uolje00||y 8218Wwo) jo Jaquiey) pusdsng 0uRUIY
SOA siuswyedep sidninpy [T $ diysiequiew 0G$ sUO UEUBW 8duBUl4
- uonedioned ounog Buieuipioo) sanpey
SBA {000's2) [ sweJboid AeQg Allunwwo)
Juswabeury oyl | pooysogybien puadsng
S8 (000°0t) $ Oiorg Aeq Aunwiwon
[ejo} mau) 30 1$ Aq 10B)U0D ISlIOGIe 8onpaYy
SOA ‘mainnd 82104 (oo0'el) [ uoNR20||Y 180png eawwWoY 8si} puadsng AsQ Aunwwod
YSe L [ luBWUOIIAUT 8y} Jopun paaow aq o} weiboid sou
S8A {000'9) $ Sleqluaw UOISSILIWIOY A9q Aunwwon
Bujuue|d 10) seousiajuod e souepusye puedsng
SOA . {ov8'zol) $ uojisod 1auue|d 81eI00SSY JUBIBA BjeuIWIT AeQ Ayunwwo)n
SOA {oco'oot) $ {tuswauinba) 117
Buyers wnwiujw) a4 Jo uondaoxe eyy
WM sjuewiedep jje ul SeIoUBDBA Jje)s 1o} Jebpng
¢buion-ug SBJON (eseesoap)jeseasou) | (eseeioep)/eseesoul uonduoseq awypedsag
senueasy sainypusdx3
peiebpng w1 ebueyn | pejebpng ui ebueyn
pund [gleugy

uVu JUBWIYIEYY

196png paidopy ul papnjou 8q o} SuoleoyIPO| 186pNg 0102-6002 A4 Yoeeg Ueneyuep 10 AuD




€ Jo g obed Wd 012 6002/} 1/90 -pajessusr)

(e25%22s1) $ (esee100()/BSEOIOU JON
(529'805°1) $ 12yeQ pesiney
(8te'1€0'e) $ noyeq reuibuo
025'20v'6p $ | S6L'LL6'0S $ siejo 1ebpng pasiey
025'2.2'6b $ | 892'E0€E2S $ 186png pesodoid [euibuo
000°0E1 ¢ |less'e6E’ 1) $ | (eseeussp)eseslou sebueyg pasodold Jo [810)
senuaasy sainypusdx3
Puny [ieuen uj sebueyd Jo Aswuing
ON v t) $ sino-ebieyo SHIOM 2N1aNg
1e8j4 Ul uoyoNpal |leJeno o} enp adedsisallg 1o}
paJinbas seinyipuadxe pund [eigust) Ul uoKINPaY
ON '§0€'292$ = unowe |enjoy (s0e'292) $ | 9suefeg pung azi)in pue 000°008$ O 000'00S$ SHIOM 2lland
"000'0¥2$ 1€ pelewnse youeq pung [eieusn [euibuo WOJ) UOHEDO||Y 1934 Ul UCHONPBY 8SBaIou)
SBA (€22'26) $ %02 SHIOM Dliand
[euolippy ue Aq joenuo) Buidesspue eanpey
SBA (21$ Aq [euy 105 perepdn JequinN) "891j0d J0 (o19'v¥1) $ (rejoy seek (ing) 8dljod
jen0 eyy Aq psulwisiep aq o} s1e040 891jod Jo JuswAojdep 19210 ealjod suo Buneuiwie Agaiey; ‘uonsod
[enjoe Inqg ‘pajeulwig aq uolisod JBJ1J0 UIOMS Juo PaUIqWOo2 duo ojul suolmsod JaoIQ 821N0SeY
SAlJEUIB)[E UE SB pUSWWo9al jeiyD aoljod pue Jebeuep Ao |00Y3S SUO PUB UOHUBABIH BWILYD BUIGWOD)
S\ [T $ Jeak Jad ssejo auo o} Jeek Jad sesseo 89lj0d
oM} WoJj Awspeay 991104 ANUNWIWOD 8onpey
SaA {000's2) $ (oo0'0c$ 821104
MaU - 000'SS$ 1509 [euibuo) Ajuo jpuuosied
89)j0d 0} weibold ssauliep yorq oeag
SBA {00s'9) $ sexoq |jea Aouabiawe enjg apo) ereulwi3 20lj0d
SBA #81'€9% S lUNOWE [eUl - 000'E€9$ JUNOWE [BUIBUO ¥81'€9 $ (soueuly) B)eJ UONNQUIUOO SHI Jo Brepdn 8dlj0d
SBA 83ljod Pue H3d usemaq Ajereuoiuodoid 1ids (000"t 1) $ (000'v2$ 10 186pNq [euIBpo) Jeuuiq|  2310d/UoNEBIOBY ¢ SHIEd
uonuboosy Jesjunjop Joj Buipund eonpay
SeA {o00°01) ¢ [(8s0’0}) ¢ pajeuwne uolieasoay ¥ sxied
Ajreuiblio sem Juaaa uaym 186png WoJ) paaowwel
Jou sainjipusdxe pue SBNUBASI [BAlSSL SUY
SOA psleulwije [@As] Buipuny 9%,0G SNOIABIg (908'%) $ Aeq uoneroaiddy jod puedsng uoleasoey ¥ syjed
SaA voddns juswyedeq 821104 Pue SHJOM Jiand ¥80'01) $ BA0QE pals|| SlueAe HRd Byl Um UOJEBIOBY B SHJed
pejeloosse sjuewedap Jayjo ul Sisod pelejey
SOA 000'0€ $ juedioised 1ed 01§ 01 5§ woly uonesloay g s)ied
enfea el N PUEB OSAY IO} S88) 8SE9I0U|
SBA (oov'e) $ {oot'g$ Jo 1800 [eUIGLO) uofjeeiday B Syled
Bujers pueeem SISYO Joj Buipun) eanpey
¢Buon-up S3JoON (eseaucep)/eseelou) | (eseescsp)/esealdu uonduaseq juewpedsag
senuanay sainyipuadx3
pejebpng ul abueyn | pejebpng ul ebueyn
pund [eiauan

WV UBLILOERY 1e6png pajdopy ul papnjou] 8q o} suoHEoYPOW 196pNg 01.02-6002 A4 UoBSE UENBLUEBH 10 AND



€ jo ¢ ebed

Wd 0L:€ 6002/1 1/90 :pateIsUaY)

200'/p2'18 $ | 292'992'L8 $ (spund |Iv) siejoL 18Bpng pasiaey
66.°8L¥°18 $ [ £15°s0.88 $ (spund |Iy) 1e6png pesodoid reuibuo
(e8L'121) $ [(ssi’eepr’t) $ | (esesioap)/asesioul sebueys pasodoid Jo |e10L
sanuansy sanjipuadxy
spunZ |y uj mﬂm:\aF.u 10 Kisunung —
(262°1.0€) $ [(285°9p) $ sebueyd pund [eseuss UON J8Yi0 JO [BI0IGNS
‘sjuswyedap)| (0SS) $ ((20s'9) $ pung suoneiedQ pue soueusjuiepy Buiping
Buisn Aq seseyoing esnooyssep ul uononpal e o}
anp 0gs$ Aq psanpas senuanay *(sainypuadxe) SUOIONPa)
pun4 [BJ8USY) B} YIIM JUBISISUOD PRONPEI UOHEIO|E 1904
's1n0{(000°00€) $ pund juswebeuey 190)4
-a6Jeyo woiy enuanas Bulonpel) suolonpe. uoyeoOE 199]4
suolonpas aoueusjuew adeospuen {082°1) $ pund 107 Buppeq fjunon
"SUOONPal 8duBUBUIELL 8dBOSPUE) ||BJBAC + SUOHONPA) [GRER ) ¢ pun4 Bupyed
pun4 [eJeusr) 8u} Yiim JUBISISUOD PAONPaI UOHEIO|E 1884
"Siey|op [e)0} u) sbueyo (o6E'L1) $ pund Jsjemeisep
ou - Ajuo ebueyo [ejuewedepeny) ‘ueid 410 ue|d Jeisep
PIBA SHIOM 21IGNd BU) JO UOKEDO|[E Yl 19848 AjejeInooe
o1 weiBosd asueusiurey Jemes ey 0) weiboid soueusuep
Buipiing sy} woyy pelsejsuel) SEM 0SZ'9ELS ‘OS|Y
"SUOIONPa. 8duBUSjUleW 8dBISPUE) |[BISAO + SUORONPR) )
pun4 [BI8Us5) 8Y) YIIM JUSISISUOD PAONPSJ LUOHEJONE 198]4
SuONoNpeJ aouUBUB)uUIBW adedspueT (660°1) $ pung 18jemMWIOIS
'SUOlONPA. 8ouBUSlURW 8dBISPUE| ||BIBAO + SUOKONPa] (zvv'st) $ pund Jajepp
pund [eJ8uas) sy Yim JUSISISUOD PaONPal LOKEJO|. 1904
"suononpe) 61+'1) $ w¥. totisodoig
pung [eJausKr) 8y} YiIim JUBISISUOD PaONPal UOIEIO|. 199]4
"uoNedo||e 198|) 18MO)| 0} @np paonpa. adeosieeng|{erz’l) ¢ 1(so2y) ¢ Buideospue pue Bunybi 1eensg
uoddns o) (enuane.) Jejsuel) pund [eJeuBE) ‘SUOHONPA)
pund [eJauay) 8y} UM JUBISISUOD PAONPAS UOHEBIO|E 1984
SBJON (eseauoep)jeseaicul | (eseaisap)/eseaioul aweN pung
SanuaAsY saunjipuadxy
pelebpng u) ebueys | pejeBpng ui ebueyn

spung iey

10 uj sebueyd Jo Keuiwng~

e

¥ JUSWIYDERY

196png peidopy ul papnjouj aq 0} SUCHESNPOW 196PNg 01.02-6002 A4 UoeSg UBNEYUEH 10 AID




RESOLUTION NO. 6197

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN  BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING THE
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010

SECTION 1. The City Counci! of the City of Manhattan Beach, California, hereby
makes the following findings:

A. Government Code Section 7910 requires the City Council to establish its appropriations limit
pursuant to Article Xili B of the State Constitution; and

B. The appropriations limit to be applied to the “proceeds of taxes” as defined by Section 7910 of
the Government Code for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 has been calculated to be $47,612,334.

SECTION 2. That the annual adjustment factors used in making such calculation
based on the percentage changes in California per capita income and the annual population for the City
of Manhattan Beach.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective as of, on and after the 1% day
of July, 2009.

SECTION 4. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this
resolution; shall cause the same to be entered among the original resolutions of said City; and shall
make a minute of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City
Council of said City in the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 16" day of June, 2009.

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
Abstain:

Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach, California
ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED A 0)

By y /
City Attorney




APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT CALCULATION

Article XIlIB of the California State Constitution, commonly referred to as the Gann Initiative or
Gann Appropriations Limit, was adopted by California voters in 1980 and placed limits on the
amount of proceeds of taxes that State and local agencies can appropriate and spend each year.

The limit is different for every agency and changes each year. The annual limit is based on the
amount of tax proceeds that were authorized to be spent in FY 1978-79, modified for changes in
inflation and population. Inflationary adjustments are based on increases in the California per
capita income or the increase in non-residential assessed valuation due to new construction. An
adjustment is also made based on changes in Manhattan Beach’s population or County
population.

For FY 2009-2010, the estimated tax proceeds appropriated by the Manhattan Beach City
Council are under the Limit. The adjusted Appropriation Limit for FY 2009-2010 is $47,612,334
This amount is the maximum amount of tax proceeds the City is able to appropriate and spend in
FY 2009-2010. The appropriations subject to the Limit are $33,308,850 leaving the City with
an appropriations capacity under the Limit of $14,303,484

Section 7910 of the State Government Code requires a governing body to annually adopt, by
resolution, an Appropriations Limit for the upcoming fiscal year.

i

_ SPENDING
Appropriations subject to limit

FY 2009-2010 Revenues (all funds) $81,247,007
Less: Nonproceeds of tax 47,938,157
Plus: User fees in excess of costs 0
Total appropriations subject to limit $33,308.850

Appropriation limit
FY 2008-2009adjusted appropriation limit

$46,293,421

A. Population adjustment 1.011
(Based on change in City’s/County population)
B. Percent growth in non residential assessed 1.0173
valuation
Total Annual Adjustment = (A multiplied by B) 1.0284903
Increase in appropriation limit $1,318,913
FY 2009-2010 appropriation limit $47.612,334
Remaining appropriation capacity (deficit) $

14,303,484




AP

By

RESOLUTION NO. 6198

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby makes the following findings:

A. The Manhattan Beach Municipal Code provides that the City Manager of Manhattan Beach
shall cause to be prepared and submitted to the City Council an annual budget; and

B. The budget covering the fiscal year 2098-2010 has been reviewed by the City Council with
regard to the approval of estimated revenues and expenditures; and

C. The City Council has made such necessary revisions to the budget as provided for in
Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

SECTION 2. The 2009-2010 proposed budget, as amended by Exhibit “A” attached
hereto, is hereby approved and adopted as the official municipal budget for the City of Manhattan
Beach.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk is directed to maintain three copies of the municipal budget
on file at all times for inspection by the public.

SECTION 4. Effective July 1, 2009 the City Manager is hereby authorized to proceed
with the implementation of the work program as incorporated in the approved and adopted budget, and
that he has the authority to transfer any sum of appropriated funds between departments and programs
provided they do not cross funds.

SECTION 5. Unexpended appropriations may be carried forward to the next fiscal year
provided the funds have been previously encumbered for a specific purpose, or apply to authorized, but
uncompleted projects in the Capital Iimprovement Plan.

SECTION 6. This resolution shall become effective as of, on and after the 1 day of
July 2009.

SECTION 7. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution;
shall cause the same to be entered among the original resolutions of said City; and shall make a minute
of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council of said City in
the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 16" day of June, 2009.

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent;
Abstain:

Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach, California

ATTEST:

City Clerk

’C‘ﬁy Attorney

PROVED RM:
: L (od



APPROVED A M,

B

RESOLUTION NO. 6199

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR YEARS 2009-2014

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH,
CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby makes the following findings:

A. ltis the desire of the Manhattan Beach City Council to develop a proactive capital
improvement plan to meet the community's needs and desires for future services, programs and
facilities, and improve the City's ability to continue providing essential services in an emergency
situation; and

B. The proposed Capital Improvement Plan was reviewed by the Parking and Public
Improvements Commission; and

C. The proposed Capital Improvement Plan was presented to the City Council on May
19, 2009.

SECTION 2. The Capital Improvement Plan for years 2009-2014 is hereby approved
and adopted.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk is directed to maintain three copies of the Capital
Improvement Plan on file at all times for inspection by the public.

SECTION 4. By adoption of the 2009-2014 Capital Improvement Plan, it is the intent of
the City Council to revise the five year plan each year by continuing to identify capital improvement
projects five years into the future and re-prioritize existing capital improvements based on perceived
community need.

SECTION 5. This resolution shall become effective as of, on and after the 1% day of
July, 2009.

SECTION 6. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution;
shall cause the same to be entered among the original resolutions of said City; and shall make a minute
of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council of said City in
the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 16™ day of June, 2009.

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
Abstain:

Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach, California

ATTEST:

City Clerk

=
City Attorney




